

No. 13-212

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,
v.
BRIMA WURIE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

SARAH S. GANNETT & JEFFREY T. GREEN*
DANIEL KAPLAN, CO-CHAIRS JACQUELINE G. COOPER
KEITH M. DONOGHUE, JEREMY M. BYLUND
MEMBER SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
AMICUS COMMITTEE 1501 K St., NW
NAT'L ASS'N OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
601 Walnut St., Ste. 540W jgreen@sidley.com
Philadelphia, PA 19106

MASON C. CLUTTER SARAH O. SCHRUP
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL NORTHWESTERN UNIV.
DEFENSE LAWYERS SUPREME COURT
PRACTICUM
1660 L St., NW 375 East Chicago Ave.
Washington, DC 20036 Chicago, IL 60611

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 9, 2014

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE SEARCH-INCIDENT-TO-ARREST EXCEPTION DOES NOT CATEGORICALLY AUTHORIZE WARRANTLESS CELL PHONE SEARCHES, BUT THAT THE EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES EXCEPTION CAN APPLY IN PARTICULAR CASES.	4
II. <i>SMITH</i> v. <i>MARYLAND</i> DOES NOT SUPPORT A RULE ALLOWING CALL LOGS TO BE SEARCHED INCIDENT TO ARREST.....	13
III. <i>MARYLAND</i> v. <i>KING</i> AND <i>FLORENCE</i> v. <i>BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS</i> DO NOT SUPPORT WARRANTLESS CELL PHONE SEARCHES INCIDENT TO ARREST.	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	5, 6, 7
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1031 (2013)	7, 9
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	25
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	4, 5, 15
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Hinds</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1067 (Mass. 2002)	18
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	9, 17
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012)	3, 24, 25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	19
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , No. 13-0881, 2013 WL 6598728 (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 2013)	20
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	20
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)	3, 21, 22, 23
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	9, 10
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	10, 11, 12
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	3, 13, 14, 16
<i>State v. Mays</i> , 829 N.E.2d 773 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005)	18
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	25
<i>United States v. Adjani</i> , 452 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2006)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977), abrogated by <i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Giberson</i> , 527 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Va. 1999)	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 592 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	6, 15
<i>United States v. Stabile</i> , 633 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 592 F.3d 511 (4th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 334 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2003).....	18

COURT DOCUMENTS

<i>Amici Br. ACLU et al., Riley v. California</i> , No. 13-132 (S. Ct. Mar. 7, 2014)	11
<i>Amici Br. Center for Democracy & Technology and Electronic Frontier Foundation, Riley v. California</i> , No. 13-132 & <i>United States v. Wurie</i> , No. 13-212 (S. Ct. Mar. 10, 2014).....	11
<i>Amici Br. Electronic Privacy Information Center et al., Riley v. California</i> , No. 13-132 (S. Ct. Mar. 10, 2014).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Br. Pet’r, <i>Riley v. California</i> , No. 13-132 (S. Ct. Mar. 3, 2014).....	8, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Samuel J. H. Beutler, Note, <i>The New World of Mobile Communication: Redefining the Scope of Warrantless Cell Phone Searches Incident to Arrest</i> , 15 Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L. 375 (2013).....	8
